



ORDER PASSED BELOW EXH.284 IN
SPL.CASE NO.18/2011
[CNR No.MHPU01-008764-2020]

By way of the present application accused no.2 Mrs. Medha Bawadekar is seeking permission to travel abroad to USA for a period in between 15/6/2022 to 14/12/2022. It is contended that the son and daughter-in-law of accused / applicant are settled in USA since year 2009. Accused / applicant has to visit USA and stay with her son and grandchildren. It is further contended that in past accused / applicant had obtained permission of Court on various occasions and has travelled to USA on terms and conditions. The applicant prayed to allow her to travel USA during above mentioned period.

2] CBI has opposed the application vide say Exh.288. It is contended that there are chances that the accused / applicant may not come back to face the trial. If she is allowed to go abroad necessary conditions may be imposed on her.

3] Perused the case record. Record shows that the accused / applicant has been granted bail.

4] At this stage it is pertinent to state that the case record depicts that the present accused / applicant had

filed an application vide Exh.249 seeking permission to travel to USA for six months from 1/10/2020. It is a matter of record that this Court allowed the said application.

5] It is pertinent to state that the accused / applicant is a Indian citizen. She is seeking permission to travel to USA for a limited period in between 15/6/2022 to 14/12/2022 on the ground to meet her son and grandchildren. She has also produced on record email in support of her contention. It is further appearing from the case record that the trial is yet not commenced and it is unready. Suffice it to say that in between the aforesaid period presence of the accused / applicant is not required before the Court. Under such premise I find that it would be just, proper and reasonable to allow the accused / applicant to travel to USA in between 15/6/2022 to 14/12/2022. At the same time I find that certain conditions shall have to be imposed so as to ensure that there shall be no misuse of the liberty granted to the accused / applicant. Accordingly, the following order is passed -

ORDER

- a] Application Exh.284 is allowed.
- b] Accused no.2 **Mrs.Medha Bawadekar** is permitted to travel to USA in between 15/6/2022 to 14/12/2022.
- c] The order is subject to condition that accused shall furnish her email address, working mobile cell number and address where she wants to stay in USA. She shall give an undertaking that if her

presence is required during the aforesaid period she will come back on receipt of summons on her email address or address of her family members.

- d] Accused shall submit appearance report after her arrival in Pune.

Date – 23/3/2022

(Girish G.Bhalchandra)
Special Judge (CBI-ACB cases)
Pune.

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file order are same word for word as per original order

Name of Steno : Smt. Bharati R.Jakka
Court Name: : Shri. G.G.Bhalchandra
Additional Sessions Judge, Pune.
Order signed by PO : 23/3/2022
Date of PDF : 23/3/2022
Order uploaded on : 23/3/2022